

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
and JULIAN CASTRO, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-966 (RJL)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION, FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF
AMERICA[®], AND MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Paul F. Hancock (D.C. Bar No. 159327)
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 3900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131-2399
(305) 539-3300
paul.hancock@klgates.com

John Longstreth (D.C. Bar No. 367047)
K&L GATES LLP
1601 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 778-9000
john.longstreth@klgates.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE RULE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE HUD EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY AND ACTED CONTRARY TO LAW WHEN IT REJECTED THE DISPARATE-IMPACT STANDARD IMPOSED BY THE SUPREME COURT.	4
A. HUD Is Bound by Supreme Court Precedent Defining the Standard for Disparate-Impact Claims under the Fair Housing Act.	4
B. HUD Impermissibly Rejected the <i>Wards Cove</i> Standard for Disparate- Impact Liability under the Fair Housing Act.	9
C. HUD’s Decision to Announce the 1991 Amendments to Title VII as the Standard for Disparate Impact under the Fair Housing Act Amounts to an Unauthorized and Unlawful Agency Action.	11
D. The Disparate-Impact Rule (i.e., the Standard of the 1991 Amendments to Title VII) Is a Substantial Departure from <i>Wards Cove</i>	13
E. HUD Lacks Authority to Cherry-Pick Portions of the Disparate-Impact Standard Congress Enacted to Supersede <i>Wards Cove</i> in Title VII Claims.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Pharmaceutical Association v. Mathews</i> , 530 F.2d 1054 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	5, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. ---, 2016 WL 3369424 (2016).....	3, 10
<i>*Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S.116 (1990).....	5
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	5
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	7, 12
<i>*Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>*Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3, 17
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....3
 29 U.S.C. § 628.....12
 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(1)16
 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(2)16
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A).....7
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(B)7
 42 U.S.C. § 3605.....2
 42 U.S.C. § 3614a.....4

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. S1521917
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78
 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) *passim*
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76
 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....9, 11
